502067178 09/19/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Abbott Healthcare Products BV	11/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abbott Products Operations AG
Street Address:	Hegenheimermattweg 127
City:	Allschwil
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	4123

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5304291
Patent Number:	6183780

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026288844

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-624-2500

Email: rswann@crowell.com

Correspondent Name: Crowell & Moring LLP

Address Line 1: PO Box 14300

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Group

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20044-4300

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 011091.04853US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jospeh D. Evans, Reg. No. 26,269

Total Attachments: 1

source=04853USAbbott#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028985 FRAME: 0542 OF \$80.00 5304291

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Abbott Healthcare Products BV of C.J. van Houtenlaan 36, 1381 CP Weesp, The Netherlands (hereinafter Abbott Healthcare) is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to:

- 1) U.S. Patent No. 5,304,291, issued April 19, 1994 and
- 2) U.S. Patent No. 6,183,780, issued February 6, 2001; and the inventions described and claimed therein, by virtue of an Assignment effective November 11, 2011 from Duphar International Research BV of C.J. van Houtenlaan 36, 1381 CP Weesp, The Netherlands, a confirmation of which is being submitted for recording concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS Abbott Healthcare has sold and assigned said US patent nos. 5,304,291 and 6,183,780 and the inventions described and claimed therein to Abbott Products Operations AG of Hegenheimermattweg 127, 4123 Allschwil, Switzerland (hereinafter Abbott Products) by a Purchase Agreement effective November 28, 2011; and

WHEREAS Abbott Healthcare and Abbott Products desire to record the sale and assignment of said US patent nos. 5,304,291 and 6,183,780 and the inventions described and claimed therein in the assignment records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Abbott Healthcare hereby confirms that it has sold and assigned, and hereby sells and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said US patent nos. 5,304,291 and 6,183,780 and the inventions described and claimed therein to Abbott Products, inclusive of all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the owner by the grant of the Patents, including the rights to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, and the right to recover for all past infringement, and any and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions of said patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, *Abbott Healthcare Products BV* has caused this Confirmation of Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized representative.

The undersigned hereby states that his/her name and title are set forth below next to his/her signature and that he/she is authorized to execute this Confirmation of Assignment on behalf of *Abbott Healthcare Products BV*.

Dated:	Abbott Healthcare Products BV
7	By:
	Name: <u>9.1. Ste</u>
	Title:Served Manager

DCACTIVE182607261